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Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know
whether .Bharat Electronics -have also
atal'lte",planufacturing transistor se~?
.~ so, are they doing 50 in' consulta-
tion with the .Ministry' of Commerce
and .Industry? .

,Shri .Kanungo: .No. With Bharat
~eCtronics, tfiere is no such proposal.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: When will we
be in a position to manufaature com-
p,lete transistqr sets? '

Shri Kanungo: The manufacture of
basic materials will take a loni time.

Import of Cotton

r Shri S. C. Samanta:
*236J Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

'] Sbri Raghunath Singh:
L :.Ilri A. S. Saigal:

Will the Minister of (:ommerce and
Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are keen
to build up a reserve of unspecified
quantity of cotton to be carried for-
ward for the next year;

(b) if so, whether Government
have already initiated talks with the
U.S. Government to explore the pos-
sibility Qf obtaining Icotton under
PL 480 or in exchange for Indian
manganese ore; and

(c) what is the position at pre-
sent?

The Minister of International
Trade in the Ministry of Commerco
and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah):
(a) to (c). A statement is laid 'on
the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Owing to the poor crop of the cur-
rent season (Lst Sejitember, 1961-
31st August, 1962, the carry-over
stocks of cotton at the end of the
season are likely to be substantially
lower than the stocks a:u the begin-
ning of the season. In order to build
up the stocks to the required level

and also 19 augment .supplies dudng
the curr.ent :~a~n,' the 'O<>vE7~e~
have already arranged the ..import ,of
abOut' 6'5 4lkh '~ales' of'foreign cot-
'ton and ar.e expiori:qg ,possibilit~1J
'of importing further quantities. .',I'be
Government have in !their view vari-
ous sources for securing the requir-
ed quantities of foreign cotton, of
which the J>.L. 480 aid programme
is one. Negotiations with the U.s.
~uthorities for an allocation under
the aid programme are still in pro-
gress. There is, however, no specific
proposal for importing American cot-
ton against export of manganese ore.

Shri S. C. Samanta: From the
statement, I find that Government
have various sources in view for
securing the required quantities of
foreign cotton. May I know what
are those sources other than PL
480?

Shri ~nubhai Shah: VVe are
buying against barter, against world
tenders; we are also buying from
Russia, Egypt and East African coun-
tries.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Which are
the countries with whom we are
having barter arrangements?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Rupee pay-
ment countries mostly and also with
many others party to party basis,

IShri Shree Narayan Das: What
is Ithe difference in price of cotton
imported from Egypt and from USA?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The ~taple
length and quality vary with coun-
tries and therefore, the price varies.
We buy where we get the best and
the more superior qualities at com-
petitive prices.

Shri kem Barua: In view of the
fact that Indian cotton mills need
55-56 lakh bales of cotton, what is
the percentage of shortfall that is
proposed to be imported?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The short-
fall is of the order .of a million bales.
It comes to less than 20 per cent.
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, Shri Dmanath: May I know whe-
ther millowners are still being re-
fused futureco.tton quota of Indian
cotton. unless they take American B
type at higher prices than their
Iridian .counterpart? If so, why?

Shrj Manubhaj Shah: No, Sir.

Grant of Visas by Pakistan

*237. Shri Shree Narayan .Das:
Wil~ ithe Prime Minister be pleased
to state:

(a) the present position with re-
gard to. restrictions imposed by
Pakistan in the matter of granting
various categories of visas;

(b) whether there has been any
change in the attitude prviously
taken by Pakistan; and

(c) if so, the nature of such
change?

The Minister of State in the Min-
istry of ExternaJi Affairs (Shrimati
Lakshmi Menon): (a) The restric-
tive policy adopted by the Govern-
ment of Pakistan is continuing.

Cl:) Weare not aware of any
change in this attitude of Pakistan.

(c) Does not arise.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: What
are the important points of differ-
ence regarding this?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: The
point of difference is that we are
for liberalisation of visa policy
whereas Pakistan is not. Instead o.f
liberalising, they are imposing more
restrictions on the movement of
people.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I
know whether any further restric-
tions have been imposed with re-
gard to. granting of visas?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Yes,
Sir. We have already stated in the
answer of 7th August, 1960 that the
Pakistan Government has introdue-
€d a svstem+of- cash security doposit.,
of Rs. 100 rh 'r~spect of pa;sports for;'

India. Then; there are also restric-
tions ori: travel with' regard" to the
the A, :g and Ccategorfes o:f visas.
For instance, if a person travels with
C visa, he is no allowed to' get an-
other visa during the calend~'r year,
and there are m3iy other restr]ctions.
Then there aret'estrictions' about
issuing of visas also.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know
whether any recent communication

has been received from Pakistan
giving their viewpoint on this?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: They say
they do not want to encourage peo-
ple to travel in order to conserve
foreign exchange.

Shri H. P. Chatterjee: Will the hon.
Minister enlighten us whether these
restrictions are not against the
Nehru-Liaqat Pact?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Yes, the
hon, Member is right. This restriction
is contrary to the agreement.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: What
is the number of visas which India
has granted and the number granted
by Pakistan during the last six
months? Has the number of visas
issued by us been much in excess of
that granted by Pakistan?

Shrhnati Lakshmi Men~n: If the
hon. Member would like to know, I
can give the figures for the first three
months of this year.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Yes.

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: These
are fortnightly figures:

Period
From W. From E.
Bengal to Pakistan to

E. Pakistan \Xr
• Bangal

First half of January 4,67I
Second half of January 5>417
First half of February 4,70I
Second half of February 3,966.
First half er March. 6,294

7,246
8,793
8507

7,I25
10,335

~l". Speaker: Next q."v~stion.. Shri
Blbhuti Mishra.




